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C QUN'l'IES I 
ELEOi'IONS& 

El~ctidn called within the count7~o · •stablish a pu~ii~ ~ 
count7 health center under House Bill 280, La•• of Ko. 
lf~, page ~969, auat be held a t the usual ~oting places 
i n the county for vot i ng upon county officers. -

. 
Febru&r7 10, 1949 

Honorable Roderic R. Ashby 
Prosecuting Attorney 

·charleston, Hise~uri 

Dear Ur . Ashbya 

G I ! ~' ·D 1 

1, 3~ I 

We have your two, communicationa of recent dates in which you 
request an opinion trom ,this department touching the raota outlined 
by you in the following languagea 

"A special election has been called in our 
County on the County Health Unit proposition. 
The election has been called tor Apr~l 5, 1949, 
which is the date of the school election. Your 
office has heretofore advised us that it will 
be necessary ' to have the polls open all during 
the day rather than just part ot the day aa is 
ordinari~y ~one at a school ' election. 

"we would like to know whether or not the Oountr 
Court can order that the special election be held 
a~ the polling placea where the eonool ~leotions 
are being held. In ot.her worde , ordinarily we 
would have preoi~ote in the various townships , 
but the school e l ections will be held at .each 
school and we woUld like ·to lmow whether or not 

· at such a special electron the County- Court woUld 
have authority to designate those school houses 
as voting precincts , and have t he election held 

. at t hose polling places. we can see no reaeon 
why the polling places which are uaed at a general 
election should be necessary at this apecial 
election, ana would much prefer to uae the aohool 
housee Where the school electi ons are being held. • 

•supplementing my letter of lanuary 29 , 1949, be 
advised t hat the Mississippi County Public Health 
Unit is one organized under House Bill 280 beil)g 
passed in 1946 and being part of the Laws or 
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Missouri,, 1945 at page 969." 
. . 

Your request presents the single queationt May the county 
court or Mississippi County, Missouri, havln~ heretorore 'c8lled 
a special election to be held on April 5, 1949, pur!.',lant to auth­
ority contained in House Bill 280, Laws of Mo. l945, page 969f order 
that palling precincts to be used in such public e~~ction be 
thoae , whioh are to be in use on said date tor the annual elect-
ions in ~uch oountieat · 

The Act we 'are construing is House Bill No. 280, .enacted by 
the 6~~d .. qeneril Assembly, Laws of Mo. 1945, page ~69~ Section l 
ot this Act provides• 

"Any county or group or counties, subject · to 
provisions of the Constitution of the State or 
M1asour1, may establish, maintain and manage 
and operate a public county health center in 
the following mannert Whenever the county court 
or courts shall be presented with a petition signed 
by ten per cent or more of the qua~itied voter• 
in the county or counties affected as determined 
by the number ·ot votes cast for governor at the 
preceding general election, asklng that an annual 
tax be levied ror the establishment , building, 
maintaintng or a public hoalth center and the 
maintenance of such personnel as may be needed 
tor the operation of such center and shall 
specify in their petition, the maximum ~ount 
ot money proposed for said purposes, such county 
court .or courts sh&+l submit the question to the 
qualified vote~s or ' the county or counties at the 
next general election to be held in the county 
or counties or at a s·pecial election called tor 
that purpose, first giving ninety days • notice 
thereot in one or more newapapera published in 
the county or count1es 1 if any be so published, 
and it not . so published, by posting written or 
printed notices in oach township of the county 
or counties, which notice shall include the 
text or the petition and state the amount or the 
tax .to be levied upon the assessed property or 
said county or counties, which tax chall not 
exceed one (1) mill on the dollar, for a period 
or time not exceeding twenty years, and be tor 
the issue of county bonds to provide f unda for 
the purchase of a eite or sites, the erection 
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Hon. Roderic R. Ashby -.3-

thereon of a public health center and tor 
the support of the same including necessary 
personnel; which said election shall be held 
at the usual voting places In the county or 
counties for voting upon county officers, and 
shall be canvassed In the same manner as the 
vote ror county or?lcers Is canvassed. 

(Underscoring ours.) 

. 
Language contained in the underscored lines of the above 

quoted section makes it mandatory that the called election be held 
in the usUal voting ·places used in the county in voting upon county 
officers. · Permissive language is not used 1n the section and the 
clear import or the language is not to be disregarded. It is not 
necessary 1n this tnstwnce to bring into play technical rules for 
the intel'pretation or statute,.. we think the , language of th1~ 
section quoted above 1s plain and unambiguous and the intent ot the 
Legislature ia clearly evident toucn1ng· the places where the 
election wi~l be ~eld. -. 

CONCLUSION 

. -
It is the opinion or this department that an election duly 

, called pursuant to authority contained in House Bill 280, Laws 
~ Missouri 1945, page 969, must be held in the polling precincts 

which constitute the usual voting places in the county ror voting 
upon county officers, and such polling precincts may not be re­
stricted to t hose being used within the county on the day pre• 
scribed tor holding of annual school elections. 

APPROVED & 

3. ~ . TAYLOR 
Attorney General 

JLO•Jh mw · 

Respectfully submitted, 

JUL-IAN L. O'KALLEY 
Assistant Attorney General 
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